

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

ADVISORY OPINION TO  
THE GOVERNOR

Case No. SC19-1341

RE: IMPLEMENTATION OF  
AMENDMENT 4, THE  
VOTING RESTORATION  
AMENDEMNT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTIES BONNIE RAYSOR, DIANE  
SHERRILL, AND LEE HOFFMAN**

---

Chad W. Dunn  
BRAZIL & DUNN  
Florida Bar No. 0119137  
1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1950  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 783-2190  
Facsimile: (305) 783-2268  
chad@brazilanddunn.com

Danielle Lang (DC Bar No. 1500218)\*  
Molly E. Danahy (DC Bar No. 1643411)\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 736-2200

Attorneys for Bonnie Raysor, Diane  
Sherrill, and Lee Hoffman

\* admitted *pro hac vice*

RECEIVED, 10/03/2019 10:00:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Article VI, § 4 of the Constitution does not condition rights restoration on payment of LFOs.....	1
A. The plain text of Article VI, § 4 does not include an LFO requirement.....	1
C. Assuming Article VI, § 4 is ambiguous, the State Parties fail to apply the correct standard for interpretation.....	5
II. The State Parties have failed to show that voters intended to impose an LFO requirement as a condition of voting. ....	6
A. Restoring the right to vote to individuals with outstanding LFOs does not conflict with the creation of additional rights for crime victims. ....	9
B. It is the province of the judiciary—not the legislature—to say what the Florida Constitution requires. ....	11
C. Statements by the sponsors do not represent the will of the voters. ....	15
D. Questions about the meaning of Article VI, § 4 predate the filing of any litigation in federal court challenging SB 7066. ....	17
III. Even if the Court determines an LFO requirement is not precluded by the text of Article VI, § 4, it should decline to find that one is constitutionally mandated. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....	12, 13
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	11
<i>Department of Environmental Protection v. Millender</i> , 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996) .....	14, 15
<i>Gallant v. Stephens</i> , 358 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1978) .....	6
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	6, 12, 14, 15
<i>Greater Loretta Improvement Ass'n v. State ex rel. Boone</i> , 234 So. 2d (Fla. 1970) .....	13, 14
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	11
<i>In re Seven Barrels of Wine</i> , 83 So. 627 (Fla. 1920) .....	5, 6
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992) .....	12
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979) .....	8
<i>Pro-Art Dental Lab, Inc. v. V-Strategic Group, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2008) .....	1
<i>State v. Presidential Women's Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006) .....	5, 6
<i>West Florida Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012) .....	8
<i>White v. Mederi Caretenders Visiting Services of Southeast Florida, LLC</i> , 226 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2017) .....	1
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 360 So. 2d. 417 (Fla. 1978) .....	15, 16

### Constitutional Provisions

Art. VI, § 4, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

### Statutes

Section 775.089, Fla. Stat. ....	10
Section 960.292, Fla. Stat. ....	10
Section 960.295, Fla. Stat. ....	10

**Other Authorities**

Comm. Substitute for H. Joint Res. No. 2289 & 2984 (June 11, 1974)  
(Art. XII, § 9), <https://fall.fsulawrc.com/crc/conhist/1974amen.html>..... 14

Florida Court Clerks & Comptrollers, 2018 Annual Assessments &  
Collections Report, Statewide Summary – Circuit Criminal (2018),  
<https://finesandfeesjusticecenter.org/content/uploads/2019/01/2018-Annual-Assessments-and-Collections-Report.pdf> ..... 11

Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, *The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism*, 22 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 407 (2012)..... 10

H. Floor Hr’g (Apr. 23, 2019)..... 18

Joint H. Mtg. of Crim. J. Subcomm. & Judiciary Comm. (Feb. 14, 2019).. 17

Pls.’ Reply Br. in Support of Mot. for Prelim. Inj. at 5-10,  
*Jones v. DeSantis*, No. 4:19-cv-00300-RH-MJF  
(N.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2019), Dkt. 177-1 ..... 3, 17

Proposed Constitutional Amendments and Revisions for the 2018 General Election, Florida Division of Elections at 14,  
<https://dos.myflorida.com/media/699824/constitutional-amendments-2018-general-election-english.pdf> ..... 9

Samantha J. Gross and Elizabeth Koh, *What is Amendment 6 on the Florida ballot? It affects crime victims and judges*, The Miami Herald, Oct. 5, 2018, <https://www.miamiherald.com/news/politics-government/election/article219330585.html> ..... 9

State Defendants’ Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss,  
*Jones v. De Santis*, No. 4:19-cv-00300, (N.D. Fl. Aug. 2, 2019), Doc. 97 ..... 2

Steve Bousquet, Steve Contorno, and David Smiley, *Confusion clouds restoration of Florida felons’ voting rights*, Tampa Bay Times, Dec. 4, 2018, <https://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/buzz/2018/12/04/confusion-and-uncertainty-cloud-restoration-of-felons-voting-rights/> ..... 18

The Washington Economics Group, Inc., *Economic Impacts of Restoring the Eligibility to Vote for Floridians with Felony Convictions as a Result of Passage of Amendment 4* (May 8, 2018)..... 10
